

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU

WP(C) No. 756/2025

Rita Sharma

.... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. D.S. Chauhan, Advocate

V/s

UT of J&K and others

.....Respondent(s)

Through:- Ms. Priyanka Bhat, Advocate vice
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG
Mr. Raman Sharma, AAG

CORAM: HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHAHZAD AZEEM, JUDGE

ORDER

17.11.2025

1. Learned counsel for respondents have filed their objections. In their objections, they have stated that during the pendency of the writ petition, the services of the petitioner were disengaged vide Government Order No. 221-Edu of 2019 dated 09.07.2019.
2. Mrs. Saroj Sharma, I/C Lecturer (Hindi) was posted to HSS Philler in terms of Directorate of School Education Jammu Order No. 126-DSEJ of 2020 dated 06.02.2020, and she had joined her duties on 10.02.2020.
3. Learned counsel for the respondents are directed to place on record the leaving order and the disengagement order of the petitioner, and also whether the petitioner was subsequently engaged.
4. List on 24.12.2025.

(SHAHZAD AZEEM)
JUDGE

(SINDHU SHARMA)
JUDGE

Jammu:

17.11.2025

Shafqat